

Request for Quotation 708EC9:

708EC014

Wandress Corresionidences ozatoention obs

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Middletown Tractor Sales**

2345 Whitehall Boulevard Fairmont, WV 26554 (304) 366-4690 www.middletowntractor.com

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRIN		TERMS OF SA		PVIA	FOR.	PREIGHTTEAMS
BID OPENING DATE:		NET 30 (21/2008	OUR	TRUCE	<i>Buckhandor</i> Opening time	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	0.000.000 (0.000.000)	CAT CTEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO +IIIM	value.		AMCGI
	1			į		
0001	•	EA	765-87			
	S MHEEL D	- 1	LITY TRACTOR		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		1 John	Deere 6430			
		· }	N END CONTRAC	- - -		
	,		RNATE			
		باسارت رازا		· /		,
			RIVE UTILITY ULIC POWERED		AND MID MOUNTE	D
1	ATTACHED		1 1	Won nova	ER PER INE	
		Ì		•		
					ERENCE AT THE	
	STATE CAP	TIAL CUM	WV 25305 AT 1	(G 15, 20	19 WASHINGTON ON 05/08/2008.	SI.
	FAILURE T	O ATTEND	THE PRE-BID	WILL RES	JLT IN BID	
	DISQUALIF	ICATION.			•	
	NUCCTIONS	LOTTE	M OHECTTONE I	ITII DE A	CEPTED THROUG	
	CLOSE OF	BUSINESS	(5:00 PM EST	ON FRI	DAY 05/02/2008	n
	SEND YOUR	QUESTIO	NS TO: PURCHA			
					HAEL AUSTIN N STREET EAST	
				STON, WV		
	AUCOTTALA	MAN DE		- 44	A	
	UUES!IUNS F-M∆	THE MICH	SENT VIA FAX, AEL.D.AUSTINA	E-MAIL (R REGULAR MAI	L
	FAX:	304-	558-4115			
	IT IS THE	VENDORS	RESPONIBILIT	Y TO VER	FY THAT THEIR	
	QUESTIONS	HAVE BE	EN RECEIVED B	Y CALLING	304-558-2402	· RECEIVED
						no maior su o co
	EXHIBIT 2					08 JUN 25 AM 9: 38 1
	1.					PURCHASING DIVISION
	nor U					STATE OF W
SIGNATURE			SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TEHMS AND COM		ATE . /
mile 1		MILLE		366	-4690	6/23/08
11/100			0547175		•	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPOND	NG TO RFQ	INSERT NAME AND	ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED VENDOD!

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AFOINLINSER 708EC014

CONTROL CONTRO

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

> 304-472-1750 26201

FOR PRECEITTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 04/10/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/21/2008 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP **QUANTITY** LINE THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON LIFE OF CONTRACT: AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL DRIGINAL CONTRACT. NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABL TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL RENEWAL: WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DRIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMME-DIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANSPORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK). SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

TITLE

FFIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

708EC014

888746E888 3

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

0.X +0 +0

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201 304-

304-472-1750

FREIGHTTEHMS FOS. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/10/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/21/2008 CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM MAIMBER UOP CHANTITY 10E QUANTITIES: | QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIES BY THE IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT STATE SPENDING UNIT. THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF CONTRACT, WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN. ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A WRITTEN EQUIPMENT CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-35) FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT. THE DRIGINAL WV-35 MUST BE SENT TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. MFTER APPROVAL AND ENCUMBRANCE, ONE COPY OF THE PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE RETURNED TO THE SPENDING UNIT AND ONE COPY FOR-WARDED TO THE VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT. NO ORDER IS VALID UNLESS APPROVED AND ENCUMBERED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. REV. 9/98 EXHIBIT 6 PRICE ADJUSTMENT PROVISION: THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA WILL CONSIDER BIDS THAT CONTAIN PROVISIONS FOR PRICE ADJUSTMENTS PRIOR TO THE ORIGINAL EXPIRATION OF THE CONTRACT, PROVIDED THAT SUCH PRICE ADJUSTMENT COVERS BOTH UPWARD AND DOWNWARD MOVEMENT OF THE COMMODITY PRICE, AND THAT ADJUSTMENT THE "PASS THROUGH" INCREASE OR DECREASE OF IS BASED ON SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR TELEPHONE FEN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

708ECD14

MICHAEL AUSTIN

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201
304-

304-472-1750

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ξÜ	TER	MS OF SALE	SHPVIA		FO.B.	FREIGHT TEHMS
04/10/	2008						
BID OPENING DATE:		05/21/	2008	BID	OPI	ENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIIIY	HOP CAT NO	TTEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AGOUNT
	SUBSTA BASED ALL PR A MANN GOVERN PUBLIS SHOULD PURCHA DATE O PRICE ACCEPT ACCORD	NTIAL UPON A ICE AD IER ACC MENTAL HED PR BE RE ISING A IF THE ADJUST THE P	PART OF A N ACTUAL D JUSTMENT R EPTABLE TO BENCH MAR ICE LISTS. CEIVED IN T LEAST 30 INCREASE. MENT, THE RICE ADJUS	ABOR, WHICH MAKE PRODUCT. ADJUST OLLAR FIGURE, NO EQUESTS MUST BE THE DIRECTOR PLASS, GENERAL MARK SUCH REQUESTS WRITING BY THE I DAYS IN ADVANCE ANY TIME THE VEPURCHASING DIVISOR THE ADUSTMENT IN THE ADUSTMENT IN THE ADUSTMENT IN TO THE ADUSTMENT IN THE ADUSTMENT ADUSTME	ME SULL SULL SULL SULL SULL SULL SULL SUL	NTS ARE TO BE A PERCENTAGE. BSTANTIATED IN HASING, E.G. INCREASE, R AND INCREASE ECTOR OF F THE EFFECTIVE OR REQUESTS A N MAY EITHER E CONTRACT	
	IN THE AND CO AND OT TO POL VIRGIN PRICES POLITI CLEARL SHALL MANNER	GOVERN BID H NDITIO HER LO ITICAL IIA. I , TERM CAL SU Y INDI NOT PR	IS REFUSAL NS OF THE CAL GOVERN SUBDIVISI F THE VEND S, AND CON BDIVISIONS CATE SUCH	S: UNLESS THE TO EXTEND THE F BID TO COUNTY, S MENT BODIES, THE ONS OF THE STATE OR DOES NOT WISH DITIONS OF THE I OF THE STATE, T REFUSAL IN HIS I	PRI SCH B O H T B ID THE B ID	CES, TERMS, OOL, MUNICIPAL ID SHALL EXTENI F WEST O EXTEND THE TO ALL VENDOR MUST . SUCH REFUSAL	
	REV. 3 EXHIBI ADDEND	T 10	NOWLEDGEME			.: 708ECO	14
SIGNATURE		9	SEE (1)	TELEPHONE		DATE	
		5					
MILE	A V	ĮFI Į	20V			ADDRESS CHANGE	3 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ. INSER	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN S	SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation 708EC014

S	***	¥. (≥	DΚ	isessentia	ESPONDENCESOAUENIANICA
13	C	HA	EL	AUST	IN

304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FG	ji.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/10/2008					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/21/2008	BID	DPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
	HANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMGUNT
	EBY ACKNOWLEDGE F	CCTOT OF THE ED	SATUR	CHECKED	
I HER	(DUM(S) AND HAVE I	AND THE NECESSAR	Y REVISI	ONS TO M	v
ADDEC	SAL, PLANS AND/OF	SPECIFICATION,	ETC.		
PRUFE	SAL, PLINS TIES				
ADDE	IDUM NO. 'S:				
	Ona				
NO. 3	4				
	/ Dans				
NO.					
10 3	1113000				
NO.	777				
NO.	4/				
1					
י. סא	5				
		INT TO COUETRM T	ne becel	PT OF TH	
I UNI	DERSTAND THAT FAIL	TOKE TO CONFIRM I	OF RIDS		
ADDE	ADDM(S) WAY BE CA	OSE LOW WEOTO! TO!	1		
VENDO	OR MUST CLEARLY U	NDERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	-	
DEDDI	ECENTATION MADE O	R ASSUMED TO BE M	ADE DUR	ING ANY	
GRAL	DISCUSSION HELD	BETWEEN VENDOR'S	REPRESE	HATIVES	
AND	ANY STATE PERSONN	EL IS NOT BINDING	. DNLY		
INFO	RMATION ISSUED IN	MKILING WAN WANTE	IU. IU IME Te bini	TNC	j
SPEC	IFICATIONS BY AN	OFFICIAL WADENDON	12 2141	71.11G+	
			1/1	Sugar	
		MAG	W. v. L.		•
		/ / SI	GNATURE	1	<i>*</i>
		1 / Im	XIIIII	. Indit	2
			aller !		•
			MPANY		
		6/2	3/08		
	1 1	D/	TE		
		6 '	1		
	SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	HOITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE	10-	1 cres units			
IIILE //	FEIN				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MUEN DE	SPONDING TO RFQ, INSE	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE A	BOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

708EC014

and district and the medical properties to a validation to 1990 and 1990 an

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD

BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

304-472-1750

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN		i tra	MS OF SAI		SHIPV			Q .8.		FHEIGHTHE	716
04/10/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/21/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	1	anny .	UOP	CAT.	TEMNUM			IT PRICE		AMOUN	ī
											•
		Į									
	REV. 1	1/96			ļ						
			145-415	an ac		~=~~	~				
	·		AFMI	UK PK	EFERENCE	-EKITLT	LAIE				
	CERTIF	ICATIO	N AND	APPL	ICATION*	IS HERE	BY MADE	FOR			
					CE WITH W						
•	5A-3-3	7 (DOE	S NOT	APPL	Y TO CONS	TRUCTIO	N CONTRA	ACTS).			
	A AD	DITCAT	TON T	C MAT	E FOR 2.5	/ DDCCE	DENCE E	NO THE			
	REASON	£		S MAD	L FUR Z.S.			DIC THE			
					IVIDUAL RI						
	i	3			LY IN WES		1				
	CERTIF		1		PRECEDING	INE DA	ic ur ii	112			
	OLK 121	204110	, OK					·			
	c X >	BIDDER	IS A	PART	NERSHIP, /	ASSOCIA	TION OR	CORPOR	A-		
			1		ND HAS MA		2				
	F -	1			PLACE OF 1 (4) YEARS		6				
					FICATION;						
	i				HELD BY AN		•		··-		
					ON OR CORP						
					HEADQUART Ly in West						
					EDING THE			FUUR (47		
	CERTIF	1	1			200.0					
		1	į								
		1			ORATION NO		Í				
					OR SUBSII ED STATE F						
					QUARTERS (
					IRGINIA CO						
		<u> </u>]	SEERE	/erseside for te	RMS AND COM	IDITIONS				
DIGNATURE (100	2 milles	21.22.42.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.22.			ELEPHONE	***************************************	D	ATE		
TILE TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOT	4. J. J.	FEI	N		I		Anr	IBEGG CUAN	CEC TO	BE NOTED AB	OVE
- Ann	N DEOD	ANDING T	O DEO	INCED	T NAME AND A	NADECC					



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation 708EC014

708EC014

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (OVARIENTIENTO)

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33

\$17 -**2** BRUSHY FORK ROAD Ö BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

DATE PRIN	TE Ö	πela	MS OF SALE		SHIP VI			OB		FREIGHT TERMS
04/10/										7.4.7.4.4
BID OPENING DATE		05/21/					<u>OPENING</u>		<u> </u>	30PM
LIME	GIA	WITTY	UCP X	ð	ITEM NUME	EH	1.10	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	1	(4) YEA Ficatio	RS IMMEI	DIATELY	PRECE	DING T	HE DATE	OF THI	s	
		PPLICAT N CHECK	ION IS Ed:	1ADE FO	R 2.5%	PREFE	RENCE F	OR THE		
	75% O ARE R THE S PRECE	G THE L F THE E ESIDENT TATE CO	IS A RI IFE OF MPLOYEES S OF WES NTINUOUS BMISSIO	THE CON S WORKI ST VIRG SLY FOR	TRACT, NG ON INIA k THE T	ON AV THE PR IHO HAV WO YEA	ERAGE A OJECT B E RESID	T LEAST Eing bi Ed in	D	·
	NONRE: WHICH OF BU: OF ON DURING 75% O SUBSI WHO H	UM OF OSIDENT MAINTASINESS E HUNDR G THE L F THE E DIARY'S AVE RES	IS A NOT NE HUNDON INS ITS WITHIN ED STATIFE OF MPLOYEE EMPLOYING IN ATELY P	RED STA NITH AN HEADQU WEST VI E RESID THE CON S OR BI EES ARE THE ST	TE RES AFFIL ARTERS RGINIA ENTS W TRACT, DDERS' RESII ATE CO	IDENTS IATE OR PR I EMPLO HO CER ON AV AFFIL DENTS O	OR IS R SUBSI INCIPAL YING A TIFIES ERAGE A IATE'S F WEST USLY FO	A DIARY PLACE MINIMUM THAT, T LEAST OR VIRGINI R THE T	A	
	BIDDE DETER FAILE PREFE PURCH ORDER BIDDE AND T	R UNDER MINES T D TO CO RENCE, ASING T ISSUED R IN AN HAT SUC Y OR DE	STANDS HAT A B NTINUE THE SEC O: (A) ; OR (B AMOUNT H PENAL DUCTED PURCHAS	IF THE IDDER R TO MEET RETARY RESCIN ASSES NOT TO TY WILL FROM AN E ORDER	SECRET ECEIVI THE R MAY OR D THE S A PE EXCEE BE PA Y UNPA	TARY OF ING PRE REQUIRE IDER TH CONTRA INALTY ID 5% O LID TO LID BAL	TAX & FERENCE MENTS F E DIREC CT OR P AGAINST F THE B THE CON	REVENUE HAS OR SUCH TOR OF URCHASE SUCH ID AMOU TRACTIN	NT	
SIGNATURE			**************************************	e reverse s		rms and co Elephone	NOMIONS	TC	ATE	
18/1	Wes A	1./1	IN							M. M. M. & C. M.
TIME							Ī			D BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RES	PONDING	TO RFQ, IN	SERT NAM	IE AND A	DDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAE	BELED	'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation 708ECD14

708EC014

Andres (enclasse) in the relationship (enclased)

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS **EQUIPMENT DIVISION** ROUTE 33 **BRUSHY FORK ROAD** BUCKHANNON, WV

26201

	TERNAS CAF BALE SHIP	398	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/10/2008				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/2	1/2008	BID OF	PENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	DOP GAT STEMN	LAMER	LINIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DISCLOSE A PURCHASING TAX AND RE PURCHASING BIDDER HAS THAT SUCH	ION OF THIS CERTIFIC NY REASONABLY REQUES DIVISION AND AUTHOR VENUE TO DISCLOSE TO APPROPRIATE INFORMA PAID THE REQUIRED B INFORMATION DOES NOT NOR ANY OTHER INFOR	TED INFORMIZES THE ITHE DIRECTION VERIFUSINESS TATES	MATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CTOR OF FYING THAT AXES, PROVIDED THE AMOUNTS OF	
	ER TO BE CONFIDENTIA LTY OF LAW FOR FALSE	A-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C-C	(WEST VIRGINIA	
CODE 61-5- CERTIFICATE THAT IF A	3), BIDDER HEREBY CE E IS TRUE AND ACCURA CONTRACT IS ISSUED T	RTIFIES TH TE IN ALL O BIDDER #	HAT THIS RESPECTS; AND AND IF ANYTHING	
TERM OF TH	WITHIN THIS CERTIFIC E CONTRACT, BIDDER W DIVISION IN WRITING	ILL NOTIFY	Y THE	
	BIDDER: Mile	ll leteur	MACTIC.	
	DATE:	-23-08		
	SIGNED:	fus.		
IN EITHER '	COMBINATION OF PREION OF PREION OR BOTH TO RECEIVE. YOU I PREFERENCE FOR BOTH	AT AND BAY REQUES	ST WHICH YOU ST UP TO THE	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDIT	NONE	I .
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TOCZME

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation 708EC014

708EC014

WADDRESSIVORGESEONOENGEROTARIENHONGE MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

04/10/2008	16HMS-GH	SALE STR	VOS	70,0	TOUNTH TETBER
BID OPENING DATE:	05/21/200	SECURIOR SCIENCES DE CONTROL DE C	BID OPEN	ING TIME OI	:30PM
LINE C	DUANTITY UO	CAE ITEM N	UMBER	EINT PRICE	AMCERT
	OVED BID MI	NOTICE ST BE SUBMITTED	то.		
A 21	1	OF ADMINISTRAT			
	PURCHASING BUILDING 1	5			
		NGTON STREET, E , WV 25305-013			
THE THE	BID SHOULD ENVELOPE OR	CONTAIN THIS IN THE BID MAY NO	FORMATION ON T BE CONSIDE	THE FACE OF RED:	
SEAL	ED BID				
BUYE	R:	33			
	NO.:		C014		
	OPENING DAT		1/2008 PM		
PLEA TO C	SE PROVIDE ONTACT YOU	A FAX NUMBER IN REGARDING YOUR	BID:	necessary	
CONT	ACT PERSON	CPLEASE PRINT C	LEARLY):		
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDITION		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	PATE	
MLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION

BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT

PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR OPEN END CONTRACT NO. 131-1-H

OPEN END CONTRACT

2 WHEEL DRIVE UTILITY TRACTOR AND MID MOUNTED ARTICULATED HYDRAULIC POWERED BOOM MOWER

NOTE TO BIDDER: Procurement Specification No. 131-1-H, Paragraph 2.0 recommends the completion and submittal of this Report with your bid. Purpose of this Report is to enable the West Virginia Division of Highways Evaluation Committee to make full and fair evaluation of the bid. Addendums in order, along with a summary of exception as a separate attachment, should be with Bidder's Evaluation Report. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS REPORT, COMPLETE IN ITS ENTIRETY, MAY SUBJECT THE BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

	Reference Requisition No.: 708ECO14
	Bidder's Name: MIDDLETOWN TRACTOR SPICES
	Address: 2345 Whitehall BLND. FRIRMONT, WV. 26554
	Telephone Number: 304-366-4690
	Years Bidder has been registered to do business with the State of West Virginia: YRS.
	Years Company has been an authorized dealer for proposed unit:
X3.2	Have you complied with all mandatory specifications? X YES NO
X4.2 X4.2.1	DELIVERY: Delivery date of completed representative unitz /20 Calendar Days After Red Appunoum
	Receipt of Purchase Agreement
X4.2.2	Delivery date of balance of completed units: See Appundum Calendar Days After Receipt of Purchase Agreement
	I 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01 01

X5.0	AWARD CRITERIA;		H					
X5.1	Prices for units:	1-10	H ie	63,4	4.6	, <u>ao</u> b	er unit	
		11-20	₽\$	64,6	196	. <u>00</u> p	er unit	
		21-30	Ø	64,9	146	- 00 p	er unit	
		31 and o	ver	64,9	144	, 0 0	per unit	
X6.0	SPECIFICATIONS - GENERAL			7 •4				
X6.1	Manufacturer, model, series, and date of manufa	icture of j	prope	sed unit:		~	1 0	
	John Deere 6430 20 Is descriptive literature, fully describing proposed	<u>170 80</u>	<u>atek</u>	≳ w <i>r</i> πμ		PACHE	TE AZAMO INO	WER
	Is descriptive literature, fully describing proposed	unit attach	ed to	your bid?		YES	NO	
	If not, why?				····		_	
X6.2	Will the required number of service manuals, a Equipment Division at Buckhannon upon comp	nd comple letion of o	ete pa Jelive	arts list bo	ıl uni	its?	to the	
				-				
	Will the required Equipment Preventive Mainte Report) be provided upon inspection of the pilo	enance Fo t unit?	rm (S	Section X -	6.2 o	f Bidde _YES _	ers EvaluationNO	

EQUIPMENT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE QUESTIONNAIRE

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY <u>SUCCESSFUL</u> BIDDER OR MANUFACTURER'S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF PILOT MODEL TO THE WVDOH.

DESCRIPT	ION:		**************************************	MAK	E:	
	ODEL:				CHASE AMOUNT	•
	MAKE:				FUEL TYPE: _	
				ENG	INE SERIAL:	
		EM CAPACITY:				
BELTS:	DESCRIPTION:			PART NUMB		
						REAR:
GVW:		AXLE CAPAC	ITY: FRONT:			REAR:
TIRES:	FRONT MAKE &	SIZE:				
	REAR MAKE & S	SIZE:		140		
DIMENSIO	ONS OF UNIT:	LENGTH:		WIDTH:	······	LENGTH:
VENDOR	CONTACT PERSON	Ñ:			PHONE:	
PARTS:						
DATTEDX	JMAKE.		MODEL:		CCA:	HEIGHT
TOP OR S	IDE POST:		DIMENSION	S: LENGTH	WIDTH	HEIGHT
SPARK PI	LUGS OR FUEL INJ	ECTORS MAKE: _		PART #		
FUEL PU	MP OR INJECTION	PUMP MAKE:		MODEL:		
A Y THETTON'S	んせつひ ろんんどだ・			PAKI#:		
TURBO C	CHARGER MAKE: _			PART #:	A TITO A CANTEL	. T .
TRANS. N	MAKE:	MODI	EL:	1.40DET	_ AUTU/MANUA	AL:
HYDRAU	LIC PUMP MAKE:			MODEL:		
FILTERS	MAKE	PART NO.	LUB	RICANT	MANUFACT	URER TYPE
OIL			ENG			
	ER		TRA	NSMISSION		
AIR OUT	ER					
FUEL PRI	IMARY			RAULIC		
FUEL SEC	IMARYCONDARY		DIFF	ERENTIALS _		
COOLAN	T		BRA	KE FLUID		
HYDRAU	T JLIC		COO	LANT		
OTHER	**************************************		OTH	ER		

	TRAINING:	
	Will training seminar be conducted on Preventive Maintena Training	nce, Operator and Mechanic YESNO
	Will you conduct training with each purchase order aga	inst this open end contract? YESNO
	Will training be conducted within 2 working days from the the individual purchase order?	delivery of the pilot unit on YESNO
	If NO, explain time frame	
	Will an Operator's Manual be furnished directly to Tradelivery of the pilot? X YES NO	aining Academy prior to the
X6.4	If you are the successful vendor, will you furnish all tra	ining aids, i.e., videos,
	projectors, required in conducting the training?	X YESNO
X6.4.1	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with	e maintenance, operator
X6.4.1	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with	e maintenance, operator each unit? YESNO
X6.4.1 X6.5	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with the service schedule.	e maintenance, operator each unit? YESNO
	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with the service of the s	e maintenance, operator each unit? YESNO
	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with the service schedule be delivered with the service with the service schedule be delivered with the service with the service you provide comply with all service you provide comply with all	e maintenance, operator each unit? YESNO areas as stated in Section 6.5
	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with the service of the s	e maintenance, operator each unit? YESNO areas as stated in Section 6.5XYESNOXYESNO
	Will all manuals, booklets, etc. explaining preventive procedures, and service schedule be delivered with a service schedule be delivered with a service with a service POLICY Will the warranty and service you provide comply with all of specifications Is warranty literature attached? Is a minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts.	e maintenance, operator each unit? YESNO areas as stated in Section 6.5XYESNOXYESNO rts and labor warrantyXYESNO

X6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY QUESTIONNAIRE THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED IN ITS ENTIRETY AND SUBMITTED WITH YOUR BID.

(If additional lines are needed, make copies of form.)

1. Γ	Define the terms of the standard warranty. If not offered, so state. (Attach copy)	
	ATTACHED FORM.	
per	Define warranty service to be performed at DOH facilities and warranty service to be formed at manufacturer's representative facility. List name and location of manufacturer's resentative.	
reb	WARRANTY SERVICE MAY BE PERFORMED AT ANY D.O.H.	
-	C ANTHORIZED SERVICE FACILITY HOW EVER TRAVELTIME	
c	TRANSPORTATION IS NOT WOITHITED. MIDDLETHEN TRACTOR DAKE THIRM	11
3. 1	List locations for parts inventories that are within the State of West Virginia. Also, list	
av	ailability levels, if known. TIDDLE TOWN TRACTOR SAKES FAIRMONT, WY. TRACTOR AND MOWER	
	OCKINE LEVELS VARY HOLD EVEL ACCESS TO MOST ALL PARTS CAN BE	
N1	NAVI ARZE GUERALIGHT.	
4.]	During the term of warranty, list the guarantee discount to manufacturer's published list price	
for	parts that bidder will sell the parts to owner.	
	Terms: Net 30 Manufacturer's published list price less: 5 % discount	
A. B.	Terms: Net 30 Manufacturer's published list price less:	
C.	Terms: Net 90 Manufacturer's published list price less: O % discount	
	211 11 Communication immensions to authoritised	
	During the term of warranty, will all manufacturers or engineering improvements be submitted Division of Highways? NO	
ω.	Division of riighways:	
6.	During the term of warranty, list the guaranteed rates charged for repair to the unit.	
A.	Shop Rate \$ 5500 per mechanic hour	
В.	Travel Time Charge \$ <u>₩</u> per mechanic hour	
	(Specify if one-way) \times ; port to port \times	
C.	Mileage Charge \$_000E_ per vehicle mile	
	(Specify if one-way , port to port X	
D.	Field Mechanic Rate \$_60 00 per mechanic hour	
E.	Specify period of time that prices are in effect: July 1-2008 - June 30-2009	
F.	Surcharge for miscellaneous items:%	

X6.6	EVALUATION COMMITTEE REQUIREMENTS					
	Is all component specifications, product literature, component Evaluation Committee bid determination?	nt models XYE	provided f S N	or O		
X6.7	Will all parts, equipment, accessories, material, design and characteristics not specified herein, but which are necessiunit, be furnished with the unit and conform in strength, quality of workmanship to those which are advertised and general by the unit industry?	ary to pro quality o d provide	ovide a co of material	l, and narket in		
X6.7.1	Are all parts and accessories adequate and regularly sup included except those which may be duplications of specithese by specification are not to be furnished?	fications	herein, an	id except		
X6.7.2	Are all standard safety features that are required by Fedlaw included?	leral and X_YE	State state SNo	utes of O		
X7.0	SPECIFICATIONS OF THE QUOTED UNIT The bidder should complete the following schedule in order the actual bid unit to the specifications. Should the bidder e such exception may be only on the basis that such feature is manufacturer. The Division will have the sole discretion as substitution meets the requirements of the specifications.	xcept a re not offere	quirement, ed by the	, then		
	Manufacturer: John Deer	Model:	643C)		
X7.1	Tractor dry weight (without ballast): 10,064 lbs.					
X7.2	Wheelbase: 94.5 inches					
X7.3	Is unit 2 wheel drive	X	YES	NO		
X7.4	Is the hood tilt up with manufacturers approved prop system	n <u>X</u>	_ YES	NO		
X7.5	Is unit equipped with manufacturers lockable side panels	X	YES	NO		
X7.6	Can all daily services be done from ground level	X	_YES	NO		

X7.7 En	gine:			
X7.7.1	Is engine manufacturers water cooled, diesel powered			
	Manufacturer: JOHN DEERE Model:	4.5	2 Power	r Tech E
X7.7.2	PTO Horsepower: 95			
X7.7.3	Manufacturers standard governor with engine key shut of manufacturer	off, wire X	sealed by YES	NO
X7.8 Er	agine Lubrication System:			
X7.8.1	Full pressure lubrication with oil filter and oil by pass sy	/stem_\(\sim_	YES_	NO
X7.8.2	Engine oil cooler	X	YES	NO
X7.9 Er	ngine Cooling System:			
X7.9.1	Pressurized cooling system with thermostat and by pass OAT type extended life antifreeze or equal rated at of -3	0 degre		
X7.9.2	Is cooling system equipped with a coolant recovery tank	and sig	tht glass YES	_NO
X7.10 A	ir Induction System:			
X7.10.1	Dry type dual element (2 stage) air cleaner with self dur	nping v	alve YES	_NO
X7.10.2	Dash mounted air filter restriction indicator with light the service is required	nat is op	erator visi YES	ble when _NO
X7.11 E	xhaust System:			
X7.11.1	Is muffler under hood with manufacturers approved ver weather protection	tical ext	naust with YES	rain and _NO
X7.12 E	lectrical System:			
X7.12.1	Is unit electrical system manufacturers noise suppressio ground	n wiring	g, 12 volts YES	negative _NO
X7.12.2	Is neutral start switch (for safety purposes) provided	1 1	YES	_NO

X7.13 Ch	arging System:			
X7.13.1	Is charging system manufacturers heavy duty for mode	l bid_	XYES	NO
	Manufacturer: BOSCH Model: 24	15 1	9_	
X7.14 En	gine Fuel System:			
X7.14.1	Is dual stage filtering provided	X	YES	NO
X7.14.2	Is unit provided with a fuel water separator	X	YES	NO
X7.14.3	If fuel tank is exposed, is manufacturers skid plate pro-	vided_	X_YES	NO
	Is it manufactured in a manner that shall give the fo	uel tar	nk maximi YES	ım protection _NO
X7.15 Li	ghting System:			
X7.15.1	Two (2) high-low beam head light (halogen) with man mounted switch	ufactu <u>X</u>	rers heavy YES	duty console NO
X7.15.2	Four (4) roof mounted work lights: two (2) front and to	wo (2)	rear YES	NO
X7.15.3	Fenders mounted rear tail lights and turn signals shock	mour	nted YES	NO
X7.15.4	Four (4) roof mounted flashing warning lights; two (2)		and two (2 YES	
X7.15.5	Unit provided with console and dome lighting	X	YES	NO
X7.15.6	Unit has seven (7) terminal out socket to provide light	ing for	towed equ YES	ipment NO
X7.15.7	Low profile high intensity dual flash strobe light more roof with brush guard	ounte <u>X</u>	d in front	center of cab
	Does it meet Target Tech Model Multi-Flash 5X, 12 generating no more than .10 UV of interference on quieting	a radi		with 12 db of
	Manufacturer: FEDERAL SIGNAL Model: 8	51		
	" FORMERLY TARGET TECH"			

		_
X7.15.8	OSHA approved back up alarm provided on unit	XYESNO
X7.16 Un	it Instrumentation:	
X7.16.1	Tachometer	<u>X</u> YES NO
X7.16.2	Speedometer	<u>X</u> YES NO
X7.16.3	Hourmeter operable from engine operation not key swit	ch X YES NO
X7.16.4	Coolant temperature indicator with audible buzzer or w	arning light X YESNO
X7.16.5	Oil pressure indicator with audible buzzer or warning li	ght X YES NO
X7.16.6	Hydraulic oil temperature indicator with audible buzzer operator when manufacturers recommended hydraulic of	or warning light, to warn oil temperature is exceeded X YES NO
X7.17 Ch	utch:	www.energenergenergenergenergenergenergener
X7.17.1	Wet type, manufacturers heaviest duty available Manufacturer and Model: Messes Messes	X_YESNO
	Manufacturer and Model: John Deser Vern	DA Clutch 2
X7.18 Tr	ansmission of the following design and arrangement:	
X7.18.1	Power shift design mechanically controlled with left ha	nd reverser SEE ADDENOUM X YES NO
X7.18.2	16 forward speeds	
X7.18.3	16 reverse speeds <u>X</u> YES NO	
X7.18.4	Speed ranges 1.5 – 20 MPH X YES NO	O
X7.18.5	Transmission manual shift lever is console mounted	X YES NO
X7.19 Di	fferential has the following features:	
X7.19.1	Differential manufacturers heavy duty	YESNO
X7.19.2	Manufacturers differential lock engagement and diseng	ragement capability YESNO
X7.19.3	On-the-go differential lock engagement and disengagen	ment capability YES NO

X7.20 Ax	de:
X7.20.1	Front Axle:
X7.20.1.1	Front axle manufacturers heavy duty for use with boom mounted mower X YESNO
X7.20.1.2	Front axle <u>20</u> degree oscillation
X7.20.2	Rear Axle:
X7.20.2.1	Rear axle heavy duty available
X7.21 Pk	anetary Final Drives:
X7.21.1	In board typeNO
X7.22 Tr	actor Hydraulic System:
X7.22.1	Hydraulic system provides sufficient pressure and flow to operate all tractor functions at peak efficiency YESNO
	Pressure and flow: 2900 psi @ 17.5 gpm
X7.22.2	Tractor has control valves with three (3) detent position and flow YESNO
X7.22.3	Hydraulic hoses can be coupled and uncoupled under pressure_X_YESNO
X7.23 Br X 7.23.1	
	Manufacturer and Model: JOHN DEERE 6480
X7.23.2	Hydraulic actuated service brakesXYESNO
X7.23.3	Wet type disc brakes
X7.23.4	Self adjusting and equalizing YESNO
X7.24 WI X7.24.1	heels and Tires: Front Tires: 10.00-16 F2 10ply Rear Tires: 18.4830 RIW 142.48 8 PLY
X7.24.2	Rear Tires: 18.48X30 RIW 142A8 8 PLY

X7.25 Th	ree Point Hitch:			
X7.25.1	Hitch electro-hydraulically operated	X	YES	NO
X7.25.2	Hitch has external switch to control raising and lowe for safety purposes	ring fi	rom rear of YES	tractor NO
X7.25.3	Three point hitch is a category 2 type	<u>X</u>	YES	NO
X7.25.4	Hitch lift capacity 5028 lbs. at 24 inches beh	ind lif	t point	
X7.26 Ca	b and Related Accessories:			
X7.26.1	Cab has OSHA approved ROPS	<u>X</u>	YES	_NO
X7.26.2	Cab is insulated and pressurized	X	YES	NO
X7.26.3	Cab mounted by the manufacturer	X	YES	_NO
X7.26.4	Cab unit equipped with heater, defroster, and air condit manufacturer	ioning X_	installed by YES	_NO
X7.26.5	Cab has safety glass, tinted at all locations	<u>X</u>	_YES	NO
X7.26.6	Cab has two (2) lockable entry doors keyed alike: one (1) left	and one (1) YESN	right IO
X7.26.7	Seat is cloth covered type protected with scotchguard (eseat belt	or equa	al) and equip _YES	ped with _NO
X7.26.8	Seat has a height and weight adjustment and swivel left easier operation		ght <u>/5</u> d _YES	
X7.26.9	Seat equipped with adjustable arm rests	X	_ YES	_NO
X7.26.10	Cab and tractor provided with a type of non-skid step (safety purposes		s) and hand _YES	
X7.26.11	Unit equipped with a tilt/telescoping steering wheel	X	_ YES	_NO
X7.26.12	Unit equipped with a first aid kit mounted inside of cab	X	_ YES	_NO
X7.26.13	Tool box provided, weather resistant, lockable, and mo convenience		for operator _YES	_NO
X7.26.14	Cab unit has front and rear windshield wipers and wash	ners_X	YES	NO

X7.26.15	Left and right side rear view mirrors and in cab rear view	ew mirror providedNO	
X7.26.16	All features that are considered manufacturers star specifically addressed are provided	dard equipment that are not	t
X7.26.17	Unit will be delivered to WVDOH with all manufacted decals and safety features intact	turers recommended safety X YESNO	
X7.27 PT	°O:		
X7.27.1	PTO RPM: <u>540</u>		
X7.27.2	PTO can be engaged and disengaged on-the-go	YESNO	
X7.28 Pa	int:		
X7.28.1	Tractor is painted manufacturers standard color	X YESNO	
BO Th the su ms	PECIFICATIONS OF MID MOUNTED ARTICULATEDOM MOWER The bidder should complete the following schedule in order actual bid unit to the specifications. Should the bidder ch exception may be only on the basis that such feature anufacturer. The Division will have the sole discretion abstitution meets the requirements of the specifications. Tanufacturer: ALAMO ZOUSTRIAL Mode	er for the Division to compare except a requirement, then is not offered by the as to whether the bidder's	
X8.1 Fr	rame:		
X8.1.2		_ YES NO	
X7.1.3	Main frame of 4 inch x 4 inch x 114 inch	steel tubing bracing frame wit	h
	4 inch x 4 inch x 1/4 inch steel tubing ma	ain structure mounted over hoo	od
	of tractor of 4 inch x 4 inch mounting rail		
X8.1.4	Is unit counterweighted to maintain the most possible opposite side of mower during all reach out, up, and despecified head	ground pressure of tires on lown operations of boom with YESNO	

X8.2 H	ydraulic Reservoir:			
X8.2.1	Is manufacturer's properly sized hydraulic oil reservoir of mower functions including forward, aft, up, down, and re-	otąry l	head	
	<u>-</u>	<u> </u>	YES	NO
X8.2.2	Tank has a built in oil level sight glass and thermometer	X	YES	NO
X8.2.3	Is hydraulic filter capable of providing suitable filtration	for sy	ystem YES	NO
X8.2.4	Tank equipped with a shut off valve for closing when and for draining of tank	chan	ging filter YES	or hoses NO
X8.2.5	Unit equipped with front piston type pump to run moshall be gear or piston \(\times \) pump to run all other	mowe	head and r function YES	18
X8.2.6	Hydraulic GPM manufacturers specified to operate a maximum efficiency	all mo	wer funct	ions at NO
X8.2.7	Circuit hoses of inch four wire braid			
X8.2.8	Are all hoses routed through conduit and securely far protection	stened	I for best YES	brush NO
X8.2.9	Deck hoses are four wire braid fitted with cordura sleeving	ing for	r brush pro YES	otection _NO
X8.2.10	Mower controls are five (5) section valve controlled through joystick	ough a	single ele YES	ectronic NO
X8.2.11	Valve allows a minimum of 5 functions simultan	eousķ	y	
X8.2.12	The swing, lift, and dipper sections have individual relies	f valv	res to give YES	breakaway NO
X8.2.13	Mower cutter has a 6 second emergency shutdown	ナ	_YES	NO
X8.2.14	Mower head motor takes 6 seconds to wind up to full Ristartup"	PM fo	r a "no-sh _YES	ock-load NO
X8.2.15	Cylinders are mounted in such a way that breakaway for barrel side of cylinder and not the rod side	rces a	_ YES	NO
			DELETA	5

X8.3	Boom Rest:
X8.3.1	A boom rest is mounted to mower frame to cradle boom during transport X YES NO
X8.3.2	Boom rest takes pressure off all cylinders when in transport
X8.3.3	When in stow, tractor and mower are 108 inches with 50 inch rotary and 12 feet high
X8.4	Safety Cage:
X8.4.1	Is a safety cage installed on right side and top of operator's positionXYESNO
	Also a sloping brush shield over entire hood area X YES NO
X8.4.2	Cage is constructed of expanded metal and permanently mounted to tractor
X8.4.3	Is a lexon safety glass window part of the safety cage X YES NO
	Does this window cover the door window and hinged mounted so that it and the tractor window can be cleaned YESNO
X8.5	Boom:
X8.5.1	Boom is two (2) piece design with all pivot points having replaceable bronze bearings NO
X8.5.2	Pivot pins 1/2 inch diameter
X8.5.3	Inner boom made of 6 inch x 6 inch x 3/8 inch steel tubing
	50,000 lb/sq inch yield strength
X8.5.4	Dipper boom made of 5 inch x 5 inch x 3/8 inch steel tubing
	50,000 lb/sq inch yield strength
X8.5.5	All hinge points are T-1 steel reinforcement X YES NO
X8.5.6	Boom swing from stow position 140 degrees forward

	· -			
X8.5.7	Boom reach up 22 feet			
X8.5.8	Boom reach out $2/10^{4}$ feet from tractor centerline to outs	side ec	lge or cu	tting blade arc
X8.5.9	Boom reach down 186 feet below tractor ground level			
X8.5.10	Boom mower head capable of mowing within inches of retractor to stay further out of traffic lane	ear tra	ector tire YES	allowing NO
X8.6 B	Brush Head:			
X8.6.1	Cutting width <u>50</u> inches			
X8.6.2	Top deck <u>A 606</u>			
X8.6.3	Side skirts 3/8 inch steel			
X8.6.4	Top deck reinforced with channel frame with a reinforce	d spin	dle mou	nt plate
2101011	# * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	<u>X</u> _	YES	NO
X8.6.5	Deck has replaceable full length skid shoes	X	YES	NO
X8.6.6	Spindle bearings tapered roller type in a sealed housing			
X8.6.7		4	ILD	NO
X8.6.8	Blade bolts 1/8 inch x 3 heat treated, grade Grade 8 castle nut and roll pin	<u>පි_</u> s	houlder YES	bolt with a NO
X8.6.9	Motor cast steel and sized to match the hydraulic pump manufacturer	propo	sed by th YES	ne mower NO
X8.6.10	A front safety shield, hydraulic actuated, center feed me joystick control	tal do	or operat _YES	ional fromNO
X8.6.11	Cutter deck rotation /60 degrees			
X8.6.13	Rear shield rubber/fabric material	<u> </u>	_YES _	NO
X8.7	Complete unit shall be delivered with all manufacturers	safet	y feature _YES _	es intact NO
X8.8	Mower is manufacturers standard color	<u> </u>	_YES _	NO
*70 O	Does the proposed unit meet 'OSHA of 1970" requirements	+	YES	NO

X8.10 D	oes advertising meet specifications		YES	NO
X8.11 Pr	eventive Maintenance and Operators Orientation/Tra	ining		
X8.11.1	Will a preventive maintenance and operator's training requested?	ng seminar	be provid	ded asNO
	Will manuals, booklets, etc, explaining preventive and service schedule be delivered with the unit	maintenand	ce, operate_YES	or procedures NO
	If NO, explain			
	Will you furnish all training aids	χ	YES	NO



Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER 708EC014

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

. PA	GE	les i
	1	

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

ì		Ŷ	١
٠			
	•	10	٠,
Ŕ	٠,	7	ċ
	Ī	÷	١
Ċ	ij	J	Ì
ŀ	\ I	i	
	÷	Ť	ì
	'n	;	
		7	
	î		ì

RFQ COPY

Middletown Tractor Sales

2345 Whitehall Boulevard Fairmont, WV 26554 (304) 366-4690 www.middletowntractor.com

992.74	
∴ E. 1	
- 42	
1	
H 1	
.40.43	
- NT - 13	
72.1	
32 I	
200	
22.0	
40.0	
2000	

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

DATE PRINT 05/11/	The state of the s	TERMS OF SALE	CUR TRUCK	<u> </u>	FOB.	Pre Paro
BID OPENING DATE:	06/0	14/2008				: 30 PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOON
		ADDE	NDUM NO. 1			
		1 1 1	ERNATE BIO	# 1		
	BID OPENIN	NG DATE AND T		1		
		/21/08 AT 1:3				
	TO: 06/	/04/08 AT 1:3	P.M.		•	
	VO OTUED (CHANCES				
Maria de Caración	NO OTHER	CHANGES				
			The state of the s			A Andrews
0001		EA	765-87			1
	S MHEEL DI	RIVE UTILITY	TRACTOR			
	***** T	HIS IS THE E	ND OF RFQ	708EC01	4 ***** TOTAL	
	,		The second secon			
				Vaxavia 22015=	ratio	
SIGNATURE	7 / /S	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TER	EPHONE CONDIT	366-4690 DATE	6/23/2000
TITLE	No 13	FEIN 55 - 05	4.7175	001	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

708EC014

	693	į
PAG	L-2010 SS	
	_	
	1	

_					
×	∵∆ຄກ⊵⊧	CC CODDEC	DOKIDERICE	O'AHENHONIO	
Ċ.				CHICKNIONO	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DOCZM<

RFQ COPY
Middletown Tractor Sales

2345 Whitehall Boulevard Fairmont, WV 26554 (304) 366-4690 www.middletowntractor.com DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
EQUIPMENT DIVISION
ROUTE 33
BRUSHY FORK ROAD
BUCKHANNON, WV
26201
304-472-1750

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOB: FREIGHT TERMS 05/27/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/11/2008 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. ADDENDUM NO. 2 ERNATE CHANGES TO THE SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME CHANGED 06/04/08 AT 1:30 P.M. FROM: TO: 06/11/08 AT 1:30 P.M. NO OTHER CHANGES. 0001 EA 765-87 2 WHEEL DRIVE UTILITY TRACTOR THIS IS THE END OF REQ ***** 708EC014 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

-054-7175

708EC014 ADDENDUM #2

2 WHEEL DRIVE UTILITY TRACTOR AND MID MOUNTED ARTICULATED HYDRAULIC POWERED BOOM MOWER

(AFTER DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT ON THE ISSUES OF CONCERN OF ALL VENDORS PRESENT AT THE PREBID MEETING, ATTACHED IS THE ADDENDUM)

CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS:

FROM:

4.2 DELIVERY (2nd Paragraph – 2nd Sentence)
Delivery is preferred within 90 days after receipt of purchase agreement.

TO:

4.2 DELIVERY (2nd Paragraph – 2nd Sentence)
Delivery must be within 180 days after receipt of purchase agreement

FROM:

4.2 DELIVERY (3rd Paragraph)

A completed pilot model for inspection must be provided within 60 calendar days after receipt of the purchase agreement by the successful vendor.

TO:

4.2 DELIVERY (3rd Paragraph)

A completed pilot model for inspection must be provided within 120 calendar days after receipt of the purchase agreement by the successful vendor.

FROM:

6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY (2nd Paragraph)

A mandatory minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts and labor warranty is required for this unit.

TO:

6.5 WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY (2nd Paragraph)

A mandatory minimum two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts and labor warranty excluding abuse and normal wear items is required for this unit.

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

7.1 Tractor dry weight (without ballast) - 10,000 lbs. minimum

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

7.5 Unit to be equipped with manufacturers lockable side panels

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

7.7.2 80 PTO horsepower minimum

FROM:

7.18.1 Power shift design mechanically controlled with left hand reverser

TO:

7.18.1 Power shift design and must have a transmission that can be shifted on the go without using a clutch (within the speed gears) and with a left hand reverser that can be shifted from forward to reverse without the use of a clutch and shifted on the go.

FROM:

7.19.2 Manufacturers differential lock engagement and disengagement capability.

TO:

7.19.2 Manufacturers differential lock engagement and disengagement capability and must be able to engage differential lock on the go

FROM:

7.22.2 Tractor to have control valves with three (3) detent position and flow

TO:

7.22.2 Tractor to have two (2) control valves with three (3) detent position and flow

FROM:

7.23.4 Must be self adjusting and equalizing

TO:

7.23.4 Must be self or manual adjusting and equalizing

FROM:

8.1.2 Mounting frame shall be full length 4 inch x 4 inch x 1/4 inch steel tubing adequately secured to front bolster and rear axle.

TO:

8.1.2 Frame shall be mid mounted to underside of tractor utilizing modular center weldment with attaching rails adequately secured to the front bolster and rear axle (specifically excluding frame work bolting to the bell housing of the tractor).

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

8.1.3 Main frame of 4 inch x 4 inch x 1/4 inch steel tubing bracing frame with 4 inch x 4 inch x 1/4 inch steel tubing main structure mounted over hood of tractor to 4 inch x 4 inch mounting rail.

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

8.2.5 Unit shall be equipped with front piston type pump to run mower head and piggy pump shall be gear or piston pump to run all other mower functions.

FROM:

8.2.7 All circuit hoses to be a minimum of 1 inch four wire braid

TO:

8.2.7 All motor circuit hoses to be a minimum of 1 inch four wire braid

DELETE:

8.2.15 Cylinders to be mounted in such a way that breakaway forces are transmitted to the barrel side of cylinder and not the rod side

FROM:

8.3.3 When in stow, tractor and mower to be approximately 108 inches with 60 inch rotary and approximately 12 foot high.

TO:

8.3.3 When in stow, tractor and mower to be approximately 108 inches with 50 inch rotary and approximately 12 foot high.

FROM:

8.4.1 A safety cage shall be installed on right side and top of operator's position and a sloping guard or rail over entire hood area.

TO:

A safety cage shall be installed on right side and top of operator's position and a sloping guard or 8.4.1 rail over entire hood area. (See attached photos)

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

A lexan safety glass window shall be a part of the safety cage. This window is to cover the door window and be hinged mounted so that it and the tractor window can be cleaned.

FROM:

Boom shall be two (2) piece design with all pivot points having replaceable bronze bearings. 8.5.1

TO:

Boom shall be two (2) piece design with all pivot points having replaceable bronze bearings or 8.5.1 greasable steel bearings.

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

8.5.3 Inner boom to be made of 6 inch x 6 inch x 3/8 inch steel tubing minimum 50,000 lb/sq. inch yield strength

LEAVE AS WRITTEN:

8.5.4 Dipper boom to be made of 5 inch x 5 inch x 3/8 inch steel tubing minimum 50,000 lb/sq/ inch yield strength

FROM:

8.6.11 Cutter deck rotation to be approximately 160 degrees

TO:

8.6.11 Cutter deck tilt movement to be approximately 160 degrees

708EC014 ADDENDUM #2

2 WHEEL DRIVE UTILITY TRACTOR AND MID MOUNTED ARTICULATED HYDRAULIC POWERED BOOM MOWER

(AFTER DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT ON THE ISSUES OF CONCERN OF ALL VENDORS PRESENT AT THE PREBID MEETING, ATTACHED IS THE ADDENDUM)

CHANGES TO BIDDER'S EVALUATION REPORT:

NO CI X4.2.1	HANGE REQUIRED: Delivery date of completed representative unit: /20 Calendar Days After Receipt of Purchase Agreement
NO CI X4.2.2	HANGE REQUIRED: Delivery date of balance of completed units: /80 Calendar Days After Receipt of Purchase Agreement
FROM X6.5	
TO: X6.5	WARRANTY AND SERVICE POLICY (3 rd Paragraph) Is a mandatory two (2) year bumper to bumper basic parts and labor warranty excluding abuse and normal wear items included?



LEAVE AS WRITTEN: X7.1 Tractor dry weight (without ballast): 10,064 lbs.						
LEAVE A	LEAVE AS WRITTEN: X7.5 Is unit equipped with manufacturers lockable side panels YESNO					
LEAVE A	S WRITTEN: O Horsepower:					
FROM: X7.18.1	Power shift design mechanically controlled with left hand reverserYESNO					
TO: X7.18.1	Power shift design and has transmission that can be shifted on the go without using a clut (within the speed gears) and with a left hand reverser that can be shifted from forward to reverse without the use of a clutch and shifted on the go. YESNO	0				
FROM: X7.19.2	Manufacturers differential lock engagement and disengagement capabilityYESNO					
TO: X7.19.2	Manufacturers differential lock engagement and disengagement capability and is able to engagemential lock on the go YESNO	1ge)				
FROM: X7.22.2	Tractor has control valves with three (3) detent position and flowYESNO					
TO: X7.22.2	Tractor has control valves with three (3) detent position and flow YES N	О				
FROM: X7.23.4	Self adjusting and equalizingYESNO					
TO: X7.23.4	$\frac{\text{Self} X}{\text{Unito is BOTH SEZF ADJUSTING}} \qquad X \text{ YES } NO$					
	and self equalizing as specified					



	•	8
FROM: X8.1.2	Mounting frame is full length 4 inch x 4 inch x 1/4 inch steel tubing adequately secured to from bolster and rear axle	ont
TO: X8.1.2	Frame is mid mounted to underside of tractor utilizing modular center weldment with attaching rails adequately secured to the front bolster and rear axle (specifically excluding frame work bolting to the bell housing of the tractor). YESNO	
LEAVE A X8.1.3	S WRITTEN: Main frame of inch x inch steel tubing bracing frame with	
	inch x 4 inch x 1/4 inch steel tubing main structure mounted over hood of tractor	
	of 4 inch x 4 inch mounting rail	
LEAVE A X8.2.5	S WRITTEN: Unit equipped with front piston type pump to run mower head and piggy pump shall be gear or pistonX_ pump to run all other mower functionsX_YESNO	
FROM: X8.2.7	Circuit hoses of inch four wire braid	
TO: X8.2.7	All motor circuit hoses of inch four wire braidX_YESNO	
DELETE: X8.2.15	Cylinders are mounted in such a way that breakaway forces are transmitted to the barrel side of cylinder and not the rod sideYESNO	
NO CHAI X8.3.3	NGE REQUIRED: When in stow, tractor and mower are 108 inches with 50 inch rotary and 12 feet high	

NO CHA	NGE REQUIRED:	
X8.4.1	Is a safety cage installed on right side and top of operate	or's position XYESNO
	Also a sloping brush shield over entire hood area	X YES NO
LEAVE 2 X8.4.3	AS WRITTEN: Is a lexan safety glass window part of the safety cage	_X_YESNO
	Does this window cover the door window and hinged mounted be cleaned	nted so that it and the tractor window can YESNO
FROM: X8.5.1	Boom is two (2) piece design with all pivot points having	g replaceable bronze bearingsYESNO
TO: X8.5.1	Boom is two (2) piece design with all pivot points having	g replaceable
	Bronze bearings or greasable steel bearings $\underline{\hspace{0.1cm}igzirplus}$	_X_YESNO
LEAVE . X8.5.3	AS WRITTEN: Inner boom made of 6 inch x 6 inch x 3/8 incl 50,000 lb.sq inch yield strength	n steel tubing
LEAVE . X8.5.4	AS WRITTEN: Dipper boom made of <u>5</u> inch x <u>5</u> inch x <u>3/8</u> in <u>50,000</u> lb sq inch yield strength	ch steel tubing
FROM: X8.6.11	Cutter deck rotation degrees	
TO: X8.6.11	Cutter deck tilt movement /60 degrees	



RFO COPY

MIDDLETOWN TRACTOR

2345 WHITE HALL BLVD

FAIRMONT WV 26554

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

708EC014

PAG	Εω
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS EQUIPMENT DIVISION ROUTE 33 BRUSHY FORK ROAD BUCKHANNON, WV 26201

304-472-1750

FREIGNT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE NET 30 DAYS 06/25/2008 re 06/03/2008 <u>n ckin huuon</u>, TRUCK BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE QUANTITY ADDENDUM NO. 3 HETERNATE HIO # BID OPENING DATE AND TIME CHANGED 06/11/08 AT 1:30 P.M. FROM: 06/25/08 AT 1:30 P.M. TO: NO OTHER CHANGES 765-87 EΑ 0001 1 WHEEL DRIVE UTILITY TRACTOR THIS IS THE END OF RFQ 708ECD14 ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-306-469C SIGNÁTURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-054-7175

XFQ	No.	708EC014

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	letour TRH	ETTL SAM	25
Authorized Signature:	in 0. 6	Date:	6/23/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			the state of the s
		•	